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10.13.20 
 

RESOLUTION #2020-16 
 
 

A RESOLUTION GRANTING BULK VARIANCE RELIEF TO PERMIT THE 
RECONSTRUCTION OF A NON-CONFORMING ACCESSORY GARAGE STRUCTURE 

EXCEEDING HEIGHT, SET BACK, SQUARE FOOTAGE AND IMPERVIOUS 
COVERAGE LIMITS FOR PREMISES IN THE SINGLE FAMILY DETACHED AND SEMI-

DETACHED RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT THREE (SF-D3) 
 

              
 
 
 WHEREAS, on October 7, 2020, the Borough of Collingswood Zoning Board of 

Adjustment, held a public hearing in connection with the variance application of 

MICHAEL A. NAPLES and PAUL K. STANKIEWICZ, JR., for premises located at 130 

Lawnside Avenue in the Single Family Detached and Semi-Detached Residential 

District Three (hereinafter referred to as SF-D3); and, 

 WHEREAS, applicants seek a variance from the provisions of Article VIII, 

Section 141-45, paragraph B, of the Collingswood Zoning Ordinance requiring an 

accessory building to be set back 5 feet from a property line, from paragraph C 

limiting the height of accessory buildings to 15 feet, limiting floor area to 500 square 

feet, and from Article VI, Section 141-18, paragraph E, limiting impervious coverage to 

40% in order to permit the reconstruction of a damaged garage on top of its original 

foot print in the SF-D3 District; and, 

WHEREAS, due notice was given by applicants in accordance with statute by 

publication and by certified mail to all property owners within 200 feet of the 

premises, more than 10 days before the date of the hearing; and, 

WHEREAS, the Collingswood Zoning Board of Adjustment having heard the 

testimony of applicants Michael A. Naples and Paul K. Stankiewicz, Jr., and having 

considered the variance application and exhibits submitted in connection therewith, 

and no one appearing in opposition thereto, the Board finds as follows: 
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FINDINGS OF FACT 

  1. Applicants are the owners of premises located at 130 Lawnside Avenue 

and being described as Block 41 Lot 15 on the Collingswood Tax Map. Said premises 

are located in the SF-D3 District.  

2. The subject premises are rectangular in shape and contain 60 feet of 

frontage on the south side of the Lawnside Avenue right-of-way. The subject lot is 120 

in depth and improved with a two and one-half frame dwelling set back 16.02 feet to 

the open front porch with easterly and westerly side yard set backs of 19.07 and 8.77 

feet, respectively. There is also a concrete and stone driveway that leads in from 

Lawnside Avenue between the dwelling and the westerly property line and expands in 

width equal to the width of the frame garage formerly located in the southwest corner 

of the lot. The concrete pad for the garage, which is the remaining remnant of same, is 

set back 1.74 feet from the westerly side yard property line and 2.05 feet from the rear 

lot line. There are mature shrubs and a lilac bush in proximity to the perimeter of the 

east side of the former garage structure. Said structure was a two car garage 15 feet in 

height and 23 feet 4 inches square.  

3. Applicants’ neighborhood is residential in nature with lots varying in 

width from 40 to 80 feet and detached garages located in the rear corners of many of 

the lots. The detached garage of applicants’ immediate neighbor to the west is located 

in the southeast corner of his lot just a few feet from the previous location of 

applicants’ garage. The detached garage on the property of applicants’ neighbor 

immediately to the east, is located in the southwest corner of the neighbor’s lot just a 

few feet from the property line separating the two lots.  

4. On June 3, 2020, a wind storm brought down a large tree located in 

proximity to the southwest corner of the former frame garage on applicants’ property 

unearthing the root ball of the tree. This caused severe damage to the structural 
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component of the garage rendering it a total loss. Because of the instability of the 

remainder of the structure and potential danger in connection with its continued 

maintenance, applicants razed the portion of same that had been left standing.  

5. Applicants seek to rebuild the structure utilizing the remaining concrete 

base to the extent possible. This will result in a structure 23.4 feet square, 547.56 

square feet in floor area and 15.2 feet in height. The original structure was 15 feet in 

height but in order to satisfy New Jersey Building Code requirements for the 

foundation, an additional .2 feet in height is necessary. In addition, the garage will be 

located at the same 1.74 foot and 2.05 foot rear and side yard set backs as the 

previous garage. Lastly, existing impervious coverage of the lot will remain at 45%. 

6. The applicants utilize their garage as indoor parking for one vehicle and 

for the storage of yard maintenance equipment/supplies, antiques and for the winter 

storage of outdoor furnishings. The original garage was 113 years old and predated the 

enactment of the Collingswood Zoning Ordinance setting forth the size and location 

requirements for accessory structures. The foot print of the remaining concrete base of 

the structure is surrounded by mature shrubbery and a lilac bush. Further, the width 

of the driveway apron contiguous to the front of the garage is identical in width to the 

width of the garage that existed before the storm. Movement of the existing concrete 

base of the garage would damage the existing vegetation around it and move it away 

from the current concrete driveway. Further, it would encroach upon the open area 

that applicants use as their backyard. All of this would be a hardship upon the 

applicants. 

7. The Collingswood Zoning Ordinance at Article VIII, Section 141-45, 

regulates accessory structures in the Borough and provides, in relevant part, at 

paragraph B thereunder that the minimum distance of any accessory building to a 

property line shall be 5 feet and at paragraph C that accessory structures shall not 
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exceed 15 feet in height and on residential lots shall not exceed 500 square feet in 

floor area. Further, Section 141-18 regulating the development of property in the SF-

D3 District limits impervious coverage to 40%. Since the building will be 15.2 inches 

in height, have rear and side yard set backs of 1.74 and 2.05 feet respectively, and will 

be 547.56 square feet in size and result in continued impervious lot coverage of 45%, 

bulk variance relief from the aforementioned zoning requirements will be necessary to 

permit the accessory structure in the SF-D3. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 1. The Borough of Collingswood Zoning Board of Adjustment has 

jurisdiction over the within variance application pursuant to the provisions of N.J.S.A. 

40:55D-70(c). 

  2. The proposed garage reconstruction will benefit the subject premises and 

impact positively on surrounding property values. The reconstructed garage will 

advance the purposes of the Municipal Land Use Law and the benefit to be obtained 

from the proposed improvement will substantially outweigh any detriment that may be 

deemed to result from same.   

  3. Strict enforcement of the applicable zoning ordinance would prohibit the 

accessory garage structure of the size and at the location proposed by applicants 

which would result in peculiar and exceptional practical difficulty to and/or 

exceptional and undue hardship upon the applicants. 

  4. The variance relief requested to replace an accessory structure that has 

existed for 113 years in a neighborhood which has many similarly sized and located 

accessory garage structures can be granted without substantial detriment to the 

public good and without substantial impairment to the intent and purpose of the zone 

plan and zoning ordinance. 
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 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Zoning Board of Adjustment of the 

Borough of Collingswood, that a motion duly made by Patrick Hoban and duly 

seconded by Gretchen Kolecki to grant the variance relief sought by applicants, from 

the provisions of Article VIII, of the Collingswood Zoning Ordinance at Section 141-45, 

paragraphs B and C, to permit the construction of a detached garage 15 feet 2 inches 

in height at the rear and side yard set backs of 1.74 and 2.05 feet, respectively, with 

floor area of 547.56 square feet, and from Article VI, Section 141-18, paragraph E to 

permit impervious lot coverage of 45% in the SF-D3 District, all in accordance with the 

plot plan and exhibits submitted with the variance application, be and the same is 

hereby GRANTED 

 The above variance relief was granted by a   7  to  0  vote of the Collingswood 

Zoning Board of Adjustment at a meeting held on October 7, 2020 and the within 

resolution memorializing the aforesaid decision was adopted by a __6___ to __0___ vote 

on Nov. 4          , 2020. 

 ROLL CALL VOTE:  
 
 IN FAVOR: Tim Search, Patrick Hoban, Brad Stokes, Gretchen Kolecki, 

Valerie Piper, Victoria Shilton, Tom Schmidt 
  
 OPPOSED:  none 
 
 
              
 

                                                                  Madalyn Deets, Board Secretary 


